15191 Bledsoe St., Sylmar, CA 91342
Tel (818) 364-9800 • Fax (818) 364-6100
Varistors
Page 2 of  14
SMD CHIP VARISTORS
CHIP VARISTOR FEATURES
• SMD type chip varistors are highly reliable in surface mount applications.
• Wide operating voltage range.

Varistors
Page 3 of  14
HOW TO ORDER Chip Varistors
  ICVN    05    05   X    150  P   B
   1     2  3 4  5 6 7
1 SERIES NAME
CODE PRODUCT NAME
ICVN Normal type chip varistor
ICVL Low capacitance type chip varistor
2 SIZE DESIGNATOR
CODE SIZE in MM (inches)
05 1.0 X 0.5   (.040 x .020)
10 1.6 X 0.8   (.063 x .031)
21 2.0 X1.25  (.079 x .050)
31 3.2 X 1.6   (.126 x .063)
3 WORKING VOLTAGE
CODE VOLTAGE (VDC) CODE VOLTAGE (VDC)
03 3.3 18 18.0
05 5.6 26 26.0
09 9.0 30 30.0
12 12.0 48 48.0
14 14.0 60 60.0
4 ENERGY
CODE ENERGY (J) CODE ENERGY (J)
A 0.1 H 1.2
C 0.3 J 1.5
D 0.4 P 3.0
F 0.7 V 0.02
G 0.9 X 0.05
5 CLAMPING VOLTAGE
CODE VOLTAGE (V) CODE VOLTAGE (V)
100 10.0 500 50.0
150 15.5 560 56.0
200 20.0 580 58.0
250 25.0 620 62.0
300 30.0 650 65.0
390 39.0 101 100.0
400 40.0 121 120.0
6 TERMINATION TYPE
CODE TYPE
S Solderable (Ag/Pd/Pt)
P Electroplate (Ni Sn)
7 PACKAGING TYPE
CODE TYPE
B Bulk Case Packaging
R Paper Tape & Reel pack
E Embossed Plastic Tape & Reel pack
P/N Example:  ICVN0518X400SE
15191 Bledsoe St., Sylmar, CA 91342
Tel (818) 364-9800 • Fax (818) 364-6100
Varistors
Page 4 of  14
CHIP VARISTOR CONFIGURATION AND DIMENSIONS
CHIP SIZE CODE DIMENSIONS in mm (inch)
CODE
 EIA METRIC L W T L1
05 0402 1005 1.0± 0.05
.040 ± .002
0.5 ± 0.05
.020 ± .002
0.5 ± 0.05
.020 ± .002
0.2 + 0.15/-0.1
.020 + .006 - .004
10 0603 1608 1.6 ± 0.1
.063 ± .004
0.8 ±0.1
.031 ± .004
0.8 ±0.1
.031 ± .004
0.3 ± 0.2
.012 ± .008

Energy Capacitance
Symbol VWM VC Ipeak Etrans C
Units Volts
(max)
Volts
(max)
Amp
(max.)
Joules
(max.)
pF
(typ.)
Chip Size
Test Condition <50µA 8/20 µs 8/20 µs 10/1000 µs 0.5Vrms @
1MHz
1005 ICVL0518V500 ≤18.0 <50.0 15 0.02 40
1608 ICVL1018X500 ≤18.0 50 20 0.05 75
2012 ICVL2118A500 ≤18.0 50 30 0.1 100
3216 ICVL3118A500 ≤18.0 50 30 0.1 200
�  TERMINOLOGY
• VWM: Maximum steady state DC operating voltage the varistor can maintain and not exceed
50µA leakage current.
• VB: Voltage across the device measured at 1 mA DC current

Transient
Energy Capacitance
Symbol VWM VS VC Ipeak Etrans C
Units Volts
(max) Volts Volts
(max)
Amp
(max.)
Joules
(max.)
pF
(typ)
Chip Size
Test Condition <50µA 1 mA DC 8/20 µs 8/20 µs 10/1000 µs 0.5Vrms @
1MHz
ICVN0505X150 5.6 7.6 -9.3 15.5 20 0.05 360
ICVN0509X200 9.0 11.0-14.0 20.0 20 0.05 230
ICVN0514X300 14.0 16.5-20.3 30.0 20 0.05 120
1005
ICVN0518X400 18.0 22.9-28.0 40.0 20 0.05 90
ICVN1003A100 3.3 4.1 -6.0 10 30 0.1 1230
ICVN1005A150 5.6 7.6 - 9.3 15.5 30 0.1 825
ICVN1 009A200 9.0 11.0-15.0 20 30 0.1 550
ICVN1014A300 14.0 16.5-20.3 30 30 0.1 424
ICVN1018A400 18.0 22.9-28.0 40 30 0.1 225
ICVN1026A580 26.0 31.0-38.0 58 30 0.1 160
1608
ICVN1030A650 30.0 37.0-46.0 65 30 0.1 150
ICVN2103A100 3.3 4.1 -6.0 10 40 0.1 930
ICVN2105A150 5.6 7.6-9.3 15.5 40 0.1 860
ICVN2109A200 9 11.0-14.0 20 40 0.1 585
ICVN2112A250 12 14.0-18.3 25 40 0.1 400
ICVN2114A300 14 16.5-20.3 30 40 0.1 280
ICVN2118A400 18 22.9-28.0 40 30 0.1 275
ICVN2126A580 26 31.0-38.0 58 30 0.1 110
2012
ICVN2130A650 30 37.0-46.0 65 30 0.1 80
ICVN3103A100 3.3 4.1-6.0 10 40 0.1 1500
ICVN3105A150 5.6 7.6 -9.3 15.5 40 0.1 870
ICVN3114A300 14 16.5-20.3 30 40 0.1 500
ICVN3118A400 18 22.9-28.0 40 30 0.1 270
ICVN3126D580 26 30.5-37.3 58 120 0.4 450
ICVN31300650 30 37.0-45.0 65 120 0.4 400
3216
ICVN3148D101 48 56.0-68.0 100 100 0.4 185
CHIP VARISTOR PACKAGING SPECIFICATION
• All SMD type chip varistors are Tape and Reel packaged in according with the latest revision of EIA 481B
0805 and 1206 Chip Sizes Packaging Tape
Material